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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

C3. Was this attempt made at:?

I. A finance company,

such as GE Credit

or Ford Motor

Credit —% —% —%
2. A bank — — —
3. A credit union — — _
4. AnS &L — — _
5. (Other) — — —
6. (DK/Refuse) — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 22 9 I5

100.0%
I5

100.0%
61

C4. How many different financial institutions were approached to try

to get the loan?

I. One —% —% —%
2. Two — — —
3. Three — — —
4. Four — — —
5. Five or more — — —

6. (DK/Refuse) — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 6l 27 44

D. Get a credit card or cards for business purposes?

l. Yes 25.3% 20.7% 24.6%
2. No 74.3 783 737
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.4 1.1 1.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153
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39
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

D1. What was the outcome of the firm’s most recent request?

|. Obtained the card
with a satisfactory

limit AND terms 56.5% —% —% —% 59.2%
2. Obtained the card,

but with an

unsatisfactory limit

OR terms 16.5 — — — 14.7

3. Didn’t take the
card because the
limit or terms were

UNACCEPTABLE 6.5 — — — 6.2
4. Were not able to

obtain a card 18.8 — — — 18.0
5. (DK/Refuse) 1.8 — — — 1.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 98 32 37 37 204

D2. Was the most recent request for a business card with the firm’s
name on it or a personal card with the owner’s name on it?

|. Business 66.3% 94.1% 86.7% 85.7% 70.7%
2. Personal 26.0 59 13.3 14.3 23.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 77 — — — 6.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 98 32 37 37 204

D3. How many times did the firm apply to try to get the most recent
card?

I. One 75.7% —% —% —% 77.1%
2. Two 16.0 — — — 15.2
3. Three 53 — — — 52
4. Four 0.6 — — — 0.5
5. Five or more 24 — — — 2.0

6. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 98 32 37 37 204

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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Employee Size of Firm

1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

12.

In the last 12 months, has the business been able to get all of the credit it
wanted, most of the credit, some of the credit, or none of the credit the

firm wanted?

I. All of the credit wanted 30.8% 44.8% 42.5% 47.6%
2. Most of the credit

wanted 16.6 10.3 12.5 19.0
3. Some of the credit

wanted 25.6 19.0 25.0 14.3
4. None of the credit

wanted 20.7 I5.5 17.5 14.3
5. (DK/Refuse) 6.3 10.4 2.5 4.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 222 103 104 11

34.2%

15.6

243

19.5
6.4

100.0%
540

How did the firm, or will the firm, use the credit it obtained? Is the firm

using it for:?

A. Cash flow or day-to-day operating costs

I. Yes 65.0% 56.6% 55.3% 60.0%
2. No 35.0 434 44.7 40.0
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105

B. Real estate or structures

I. Yes 19.0% 17.0% 15.4% 23.8%
2. No 80.5 83.0 82.1 76.2
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.6 — 2.6 —
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105

C. Replacement of old plant, equipment, or vehicles

l. Yes 30.9% 30.2% 44.7% 42.9%
2. No 68.8 67.9 55.3 57.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.3 1.9 — —
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 101 105

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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Employee Size of Firm

13.

1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms
D. Investment in additional plant, equipment, or vehicles
I. Yes 34.7% 39.6% 47.4% 52.4% 37.1%
2. No 65.3 60.4 52.6 47.6 62.9
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105 507
E. Repayment of debt
I. Yes 23.9% 22.6% 26.3% 14.3% 23.5%
2. No 75.5 774 737 85.7 76.0
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.6 — — — 0.4
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105 507
F. Reserve or cushion
I. Yes 48.7% 35.8% 38.5% 35.0% 45.7%
2. No 51.0 64.2 61.5 65.0 54.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.3 — — — 0.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105 507
G. Inventory
I. Yes 39.7% 32.1% 33.3% 23.8% 37.5%
2. No 59.8 67.9 66.7 76.2 62.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.6 — — — 0.4
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 208 93 01 105 507

In the last 12 months, was there credit the firm wanted, but did not apply
for, because management didn’t think you could get it?

l. Yes
2. No
3. (DK/Refuse)

Total
N

31.1% 16.7% 25.0%
65.8 783 72.5
3.0 5.0 25
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
176 57 49

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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773
45
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

14.

15.

You indicated that the firm did not try to get any of these types of credit
in the last 12 months. Was that because management did NOT want any
credit or was it because management thought it couldn’t get the credit
even if it tried?

I. Didn’t want credit 80.7% 75.0% —% —% 80.4%
2. Didn’t think could

get credit 16.0 21.9 — — 16.3
3. (DK/Refuse) 3.3 3.1 — — 33
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 176 57 49 28 310

Does this business currently have a line of credit, NOT including credit
cards, with one or more financial institutions?

I. Yes 43.8% 44.1% 56.9% 64.3% 45.4%
2. No 54.7 53.8 39.7 32.1 52.8
3. (DK/Refuse) |.4 22 34 3.6 1.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

15a. How many different lines of credit does the firm have?

I. One 70.1% 68.3% 65.6% 68.8% 69.5%
2. Two 18.4 19.5 219 25.0 19.1
3. Three 3.7 7.3 3.1 6.3 4.2
4. Four 2.0 2.4 3.1 — 2.1
5. Five or more 4.0 — — — 32
6. (DK/Refuse) 1.7 2.4 6.2 — 2.1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 183 70 88 89 430

15b. (Think of the firm’s largest line.) Is that credit line held at the
PRIMARY financial institution?

I. Yes 80.6% 87.8% 87.9% 88.2% 82.3%
2. No 17.3 2.2 12.1 1.8 16.1
3. Does not apply 1.4 — — — 1.0
4. (DK/Refuse) 0.7 — — — 0.5
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 183 70 88 89 430
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

15bl. Is the line held at:?

I. A finance

company,

such as GE

Credit or Ford

Motor Credit —% —% —% —% 6.6%
2. A bank — — — — 67.2
3. A credit union — — — — 13.1
4 AnS &L — — — — —
5. (Other) — - — — 9.8
6. (DK/Refuse) — - — — 3.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 31 8 10 I 60

15¢c. (Again, thinking of the firm’s largest credit line.) In the last 12 months
has the financial institution changed the size, interest rate, collateral
requirements, OR other terms of the line, such as requiring a person-
al guarantee?

[. Yes 30.2% 27.5% 30.3% 22.2% 29.5%
2. No 66.4 67.5 66.7 77.8 67.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 34 5.0 3.0 — 3.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 183 70 88 89 430

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll

55 | Small Business, Credit Access, and a Lingering Recession



56 | Small Business, Credit Access, and a Lingering Recession

Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

16.

15cl. What did the institution do?

I. Cut line size 9.1% —% —% —% 9.9%
2. Increased line

size 2.3 — — — 2.7
3. Raised interest

rates 21.6 — — — 21.6
4. Lowered interest

rates 2.3 — — — 5.4
5. Increased

collateral

requirements 12.5 — — — 13.5
6. Required

personal

guarantee 22.7 — — — 22.5

7. Decided not to
extend line, cut
it off, cancelled

it entirely 6.8 — — — 54
8. Changed terms 4.5 — — — 3.6
9. Other 34 — — — 2.7
10. (DK/Refuse) 10.2 — — — 9.0
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 56 19 26 22 123

15c2. How did that decision impact the business? Was it:?

I. Very harmful 3.8% —% —% —% 3.9%
2. Harmful 253 — — — 243
3. More irritating

than harmful  50.6 — — — 49.5
4. No impact 15.2 — — — 14.6
5. Helpful 1.3 — — — 39
6. Very helpful 38 — — — 39

7. (DK/Refuse) ~ — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 51 18 26 19 114

Does the business currently have a loan, NOT including credit cards or
credit lines, with one or more financial institutions?

l. Yes 24.3% 42.4% 51.7% 57.1% 29.2%
2. No 75.3 54.3 46.6 39.3 69.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.4 33 1.7 36 1.0
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

16a. How many different business loans with financial institutions does the

firm have?

I. One 54.6% 52.6% 42.9% 42.9% 52.3%
2. Two 20.9 289 35.7 28.6 243
3. Three 12.9 10.5 7.1 14.3 1.9
4. Four 1.8 2.6 3.6 7.1 2.5
5. Five or more 1.2 2.6 7.2 7.1 4.0
6. (DK/Refuse) 6.1 2.6 3.6 — 49
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 105 68 78 77 328

16b. (Think of the largest business loan.) Is that business loan held at the
firm’s primary financial institution?

l. Yes 62.0% 71.1% 75.9% 73.3% 65.7%
2. No 34.4 28.9 24.1 26.7 31.8
3. (DK/Refuse) 3.7 — — — 2.4
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 105 68 78 77 328

16bl. Is that business loan held by:?

I. A finance

company,

such as GE

Credit or Ford

Motor Credit —% —% —% —% 23.4%
2. A bank — — — — 455
3. A credit union — — — — 7.8
4. AnS &L — — — — —
5. (Other) — — — — 22.1
6. (DK/Refuse) — — — — 1.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 35 20 19 21 95

16c. (Again, thinking of the largest business loan.) In the last 12 months,
has the lending institution changed any aspect of the loan, including
calling it in?

l. Yes 5.5% 12.8% 10.3% 6.7% 7.3%
2. No 93.3 87.2 89.7 93.3 91.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.2 — — — 0.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 105 68 78 77 328

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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Employee Size of Firm

1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

A personal credit card has an individual’s name on it. A business credit card has
a business name on it. Credit cards do NOT include check cards or cards that are
EXCLUSIVELY debit cards.

17. Do you use a personal credit card or cards to pay business expenses?

I. Yes 49.8% 42.3% 47.9% 36.4% 48.6%
2. No 489 56.4 52.1 63.6 50.3
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.3 1.3 — — 1.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 361 137 129 110 737

17a. On average, about how much per month in new business expendi-
tures does the firm charge to personal credit cards?

I. Less than $500 37.3% 21.2% 12.5% —% 33.5%
2. $500 to less than

$1,000 1.8 15.2 16.7 — 12.4
3. $1,000 to less than

$2,500 18.3 12.1 8.3 — 17.3
4. $2,500 to less than

$5,000 13.7 21.2 25.0 — 15.1
5. $5,000 to less than

$10,000 4.9 15.2 12.5 — 6.5
6. $10,000 or more 9.2 15.2 20.8 — 10.8
7. (DK/Refuse) 49 — 4.2 — 44
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 181 59 6l 41 342

17b. Are the business expenses charged to personal credit cards generally
paid in full each month or do balances typically remain?

I. Paid in full 64.4% 72.7% 82.6% —% 66.8%
2. Balances remain 34.3 27.3 17.4 — 322
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.3 — — — 1.1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 181 59 6l 4] 342
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

18.

17c. On average, what is the balance of business charges on personal
credit cards after payments are made?

I. Less than $500 24.8% —% —% —% 22.2%
2. $500 to less than

$1,000 17.1 — — — 17.1
3. $1,000 to less than

$2,500 19.0 — — — 17.9
4. $2,500 to less than

$5,000 8.6 — — — 9.4
5. $5,000 to less than

$10,000 1.4 — — — 12.0
6. $10,000 or more 15.2 — — — 17.1
7. (DK/Refuse) 3.8 — — — 4.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 60 16 Il 5 92

Does the firm use a business credit card or cards to pay business expenses?

l. Yes 57.0% 63.7% 65.5% 77.8% 59.0%
2. No 420 36.3 32.8 222 40.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.0 — 1.7 — 0.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

18a. On average, about how much per month in new business expendi-
tures does the firm charge to business credit cards?

I. Less than $500 18.5% 13.8% 7.9% 4.8% 16.6%
2. $500 to less than

$1,000 15.9 12.1 7.9 — 14.2
3. $1,000 to less than

$2,500 17.4 13.8 13.2 19.0 16.8
4. $2,500 to less than

$5,000 18.2 I15.5 15.8 14.3 17.6
5. $5,000 to less than

$10,000 9.6 155 21.1 14.3 1.4
6.$10,000 or more 10.4 22.4 28.9 38.1 14.4
7. (DK/Refuse) 9.9 6.9 52 9.6 9.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 233 102 101 104 540

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

19.

18b. Are the business expenses charged to business credit cards generally
paid in full each month or do balances typically remain?

I. Paid in full 76.2% 83.1% 81.6% 85.7% 77.8%
2. Balances remain 21.9 15.3 15.8 14.3 20.4
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.8 1.7 2.6 — 1.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 233 102 101 104 540

18c. On average, what is the balance of charges on business credit cards
after payments are made?

I. Less than $500 —% —% —% —% 12.6%
2. $500 to less than

$1,000 — — — — 18.1
3. $1,000 to less than

$2,500 — — — — 14.8
4. $2,500 to less than

$5,000 — — — — 14.5
5. $5,000 to less than

$10,000 — — — — 17.2
6. $10,000 or more — — — — 14.1
7. (DK/Refuse) — — — — 9.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 49 15 17 13 94

Think of the credit card that over the last 12 months has been most im-

portant in conducting your business. Is that card a business credit card or a

personal credit card?

|. Business 60.1% —% —% —% 62.9%
2. Personal 39.2 — — — 36.5
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.6 — — — 0.5
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 97 33 4] 29 200

19a. Thinking about the most important card used over the last 12
months, has the institution that issued that most important card
changed any aspect of it, including cancelling it?

I. Yes 14.3% 8.3% 8.7% 12.5% 13.2%
2. No 85.1 90.3 89.1 83.3 85.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.6 1.4 22 42 0.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 317 128 121 116 682
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1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

19b. What did the card issuer do?

|. Raised the minimum

monthly payment —% —% —% —% 7.0%
2. Lowered the

minimum monthly

payment — — — — —
3. Raised the interest

rate — — — — 47.7
4. Lowered the interest

rate — — — — —
5. Raised the credit

limit — — — — 3.5
6. Lowered the credit

limit — — — — 14.0
7. Changed the type

(or rewards) of

the card — — — — 4.7
8. Cancelled the card — — — — 35
9. Changed overdraft

(over-the-limit)

policy — — — — 4.7
10. Changed charges/

fee — — — — 5.8
['1. Other (list) — — — — 1.2
12. (DK/Refuse) — — — — 5.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 44 9 10 14 75

19c. How did that decision impact the business? Was it:?

I. Very harmful —% —% —% —% 14.6%
2. Harmful — — — — 268
3. More irritating than

harmful — — — — 41.5
4. No impact — — — — 15.9
5. Helpful — — — — —
6. Very helpful — — — — 1.2

7. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 44 9 10 14 75

www.NFIB.com/creditpoll
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1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

20.

Does the business currently extend credit to most customers, to select
customers, to customers who ask for it, OR to no customers?

I. All customers 17.6% 19.6% 27.6% 25.9% 18.8%
2. Most customers 5.1 7.6 52 1.1 55
3. Select customers 20.4 22.8 24.1 25.9 21.1
4. Customers who ask for it 8.6 8.7 6.9 7.4 8.5
5. Don’t extend credit to

any customers 46.3 40.2 32.8 29.6 44.2
6. (DK/Refuse) 1.9 .1 34 — 1.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

20a. Over the last 12 months, has the firm’s credit policy tightened a
lot, tightened a little, loosened a little, loosened a lot, or has it not

changed?

|. Tightened a lot 12.5% 17.4% 10.5% 7.1% 12.7%
2. Tightened a little 12.6 15.2 21.1 17.9 13.6
3. Not changed 68.2 64.1 66.7 714 67.8
4. Loosened a little 42 1.1 1.8 3.6 3.6
5. Loosened a lot 0.3 1.1 — — 0.4
6. (DK/Refuse) 2.2 1.1 — — 1.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

20b. Receivables are the amount of money owed to the firm. Roughly,
what percent of the firm’s receivables in dollar terms, is 60 days or
more delinquent?

I. None 38.1% 24.3% 35.3% 18.2% 35.5%
2. < 10% 21.9 27.0 47.1 45.5 249
3. 10% - 19% 17.1 13.5 5.9 18.2 16.0
4. 20% - 29% 12.3 10.8 1.8 18.2 12.9
5. 30% or more 9.7 135 — — 8.9
6. (DK/Refuse) 1.3 5.4 — — 1.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 139 63 55 59 316
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1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

21.

20bl. How does that compare to last year at this time?
Are delinquencies:?

I. Much higher 2.2% 11.4% 5.0% —% 3.5%
2. Higher 17.9 8.6 10.0 10.0 16.0
3. About the same 67.7 68.6 70.0 70.0 68.1
4. Lower 9.0 8.6 15.0 20.0 9.7
5. Much lower 3.1 — — — 24
6. (DK/Refuse) — 29 — — 0.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 135 60 54 58 307

Approximately, what percentage of the firm’s purchases in dollar terms is
financed using trade credit, that is, credit provided by suppliers?

I. None 48.0% 39.6% 32.2% 38.5% 45.7%
2.<10% 72 9.9 34 — 7.0
3. 10% — 24% 10.3 7.7 1.9 15.4 10.3
4.25% - 49% 77 5.5 10.2 3.8 7.6
5. 50% - 89% 13.7 16.5 220 15.4 14.6
6. 90% - 99% 24 6.6 6.8 1.5 34
7. 100% 33 6.6 6.8 77 4.0
8. (DK/Refuse) 74 7.7 6.8 77 74
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

2la. Over the last 12 months, have the firm’s SUPPLIERS, as a group, tight-
ened their credit policy a lot, tightened it a little, loosened it a little,
loosened it a lot, have not changed it, OR does the firm always pay at
the time of purchase? (Includes only those who use trade credit.)

|. Tightened a lot 12.5% 8.2% 13.9% 11.8% 12.1%
2. Tightened a little  20.8 16.3 16.7 235 20.0
3. Not changed 62.4 75.5 63.9 58.8 64.0
4. Loosened a little 3.0 — 5.6 5.9 3.0
5. Loosened a lot 1.3 — — — 1.0

6. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 188 87 94 8l 450
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

22.

23.

2lal. Compared to last year at this time, is this firm paying its
outstanding trade credit bills:?

I. Much faster 1.1% 5.5% 2.6% —% 1.7%
2. Faster 6.9 9.1 10.5 1.8 7.6
3. About the same 68.5 69.1 65.8 70.6 68.4
4. Slower 18.3 14.5 15.8 1.8 17.4
5. Much slower 2.9 — 2.6 5.9 2.6
6. (DK/Refuse) 22 1.8 — — .1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 212 96 101 86 495

21a2. Over the last 12 months, has any supplier that offers trade
credit to business customers denied a request for trade
credit from this firm?

l. Yes 5.2% 9.1% 15.8% 5.9% 6.5%
2. No 92.8 90.9 84.2 94.1 91.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 2.0 — — — 1.5
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 212 9% 10l 86 495

Over the last 12 months, has the owner or owners actively attempted to
raise equity capital for the business by selling a portion of it to non-owners?

I. Yes 3.6% 10.9% 6.9% 3.7% 4.6%
2. No 954 88.0 91.4 96.3 94.4
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.0 .1 1.7 — .1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

Is this business operated primarily from the home, including any associ-
ated structures, such as a garage or a barn?

I. Yes 40.3% 7.6% 7.0% 3.6% 33.3%
2. No 594 91.3 93.0 96.4 66.4
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.3 .1 — — 0.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

24.

Do you own all or part of the building or land on which your business is

located?
I. Yes 30.4% 40.8% 50.0% 57.1% 34.8%
2. No 68.5 59.2 47.7 42.9 64.1
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.2 — 23 — 1.0
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 220 126 117 106 569
24a. Is there a mortgage on that property?
I. Yes 61.0% 63.3% 69.6% 66.7% 62.9%
2. No 39.0 36.7 30.4 333 37.1

24b.

24c.

24d.

3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 71 52 58 58 239

Is there a second mortgage on that property?

I. Yes —% —% —% —% 9.5%
2. No — — — — 90.5

3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 43 34 41 39 157
Does management plan to refinance a mortgage on this property in

the next 12 months?

l. Yes 10.9% 16.7% 26.7% 25.0% 15.2%
2. No 85.9 83.3 733 75.0 82.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 3.1 — — — 1.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 71 52 58 58 239

Is the property upside-down, that is, is this property worth LESS on
the open market today than the mortgage or mortgages on it?

I. Yes —% —% —% —% 17.0%
2. No — — — — 80.2
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — 2.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 43 34 41 39 157
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

25.

24e. Were the proceeds from one or more of the mortgages taken out on

24f.

this property used to finance business activities?

l. Yes —% —% —% —% 34.9%
2. No — — — — 62.3
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — 2.8
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 43 34 41 39 157

Is this property being used as collateral for any business loans, includ-
ing trade credit?

I. Yes 19.8% 33.3% 27.3% 33.3% 24.1%
2. No 80.2 66.7 68.2 66.7 753
3. (DK/Refuse) — — 45 — 0.6
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 71 52 58 58 239

Do you own your residence?

I. Yes 88.4% 91.0% 93.9% 95.5% 89.3%
2. No 1.2 9.0 6.1 45 10.5
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.3 — — — 0.3
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 361 137 129 110 737

25a. Do you have a mortgage on that property?

25b.

I. Yes 71.6% 70.4% 71.7% 68.2% 71.4%
2. No 28.0 28.2 26.1 27.3 27.9
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.4 1.4 22 45 0.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 321 125 121 105 672
Do you have a second mortgage on that property?

I. Yes 22.1% 28.0% 24.2% 26.7% 23.0%
2. No 774 72.0 72.7 733 764
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.5 — 3.0 — 0.6
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 228 89 86 75 478
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

26.

25c.

25d.

25e.

25f.

Is the property upside-down, that is, is this property worth LESS on
the open market today than the mortgage or mortgages on it?

I. Yes 23.7% 18.0% 12.1% 13.3% 22.0%
2. No 71.5 78.0 81.8 86.7 733
3. (DK/Refuse) 4.9 4.0 6.1 — 4.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 228 89 86 75 478

Were the proceeds from one or more of the mortgages taken out on
this property used to finance business activities?

l. Yes 20.9% 26.0% 30.3% 20.0% 22.0%
2. No 78.6 74.0 69.7 80.0 77.6
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.5 — — — 04
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 228 89 86 75 478

Is this property being used as collateral for any business loans, includ-
ing trade credit?

I. Yes 10.3% 18.3% 17.8% 19.0% 11.9%
2. No 88.8 80.3 82.2 81.0 87.2
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.9 1.4 — — 0.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 321 125 121 105 672

Do you own a second home, one primarily used for personal rather
than rental or business purposes?

I. Yes 16.6% 28.2% 22.2% 33.3% 18.7%
2. No 82.5 70.4 77.8 66.7 80.4
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.9 1.4 — — 0.9
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 321 125 121 105 672

Do you own investment real estate property, including undeveloped land,
commercial or residential buildings, or other real estate assets, NOT in-
cluding your business or your home?

I. Yes 33.6% 45.5% 43.8% 40.9% 35.6%
2. No 65.5 532 56.3 54.5 63.3
3. (DK/Refuse) 1.0 1.3 — 45 1.1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 361 137 129 110 737
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

26a.

26b.

26c.

26d.

Do you have one such investment, two, three, four, five to nine, or 10
or more?

I. One 32.5% 33.3% 36.8% —% 32.5%
2. Two 24.3 19.4 26.3 — 24.4
3. Three 14.6 22.2 10.5 — 15.1
4. Four 7.8 .1 53 — 7.7
5. Five to nine 13.1 8.3 15.8 — 12.9
6. 10 or more 1.0 — — — 0.7
7. (DK/Refuse) 6.8 5.6 53 — 6.6
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 123 63 53 47 286

(Think of the largest single real estate investment you have.) Do you
have a mortgage on that property?

I. Yes 52.4% 54.3% 65.0% —% 53.9%
2. No 47.6 45.7 35.0 — 46.1
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 123 63 53 47 286
Do you have a second mortgage on that property?

I. Yes 14.8% —% —% —% 14.5%
2. No 85.2 — — — 85.5

3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 63 34 33 28 158
Do you plan to refinance a mortgage on this property in the next 12

months?

l. Yes 25.0% —% —% —% 25.9%
2. No 74.1 — — — 735
3. (DK/Refuse) 0.9 — — — 0.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 63 34 33 28 158
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

26e. Is the property upside-down, that is, is this property worth LESS on

26f.

26g.

the open market today than the mortgage or mortgages on it?

I. Yes 21.3% —% —% —% 20.7%
2. No 78.7 — — — 79.3
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 63 34 33 28 158

Was one or more of the mortgages taken out on this property used
to finance other business activities?

I. Yes 16.7% —% —% —% 17.8%
2. No 83.3 — — — 822
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 63 34 33 28 158
Is this property being used to collateralize the purchase of other busi-

ness assets?

l. Yes 1.9% 16.7% 10.0% —% 4.8%
2. No 98.1 83.3 90.0 — 95.2
3. (DK/Refuse) — — — — —

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 123 63 53 47 286
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1-9 emp

Employee Size of Firm
10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

Demographics

QDI. Which best describes your position in this business?

QD2.

QD3.

QD4.

I. Owner/Manager 85.4%
2. Owner but NOT manager 5.8
3. Manager but NOT owner 8.8

Total 100.0%
N 398
Please tell me your age.

I. <25 years 1.3%
2. 25 — 34 years 7.6
3. 35 — 44 years 16.3
4. 45 — 54 years 30.6
5. 55 — 64 years 28.0
6. 65 — 74 years 9.8
7. 75+ years 3.1
8. (Refuse) 3.3
Total 100.0%
N 398

What is your highest level of formal education?

I. Did not complete high

school 2.4%
2. High school diploma/GED 14.3
3. Some college or an

associate’s degree 20.4
4. Vocational or technical

school degree 45
5. College diploma 36.0
6. Advanced or professional

degree 20.8
7. (DK/Refuse) 1.7
Total 100.0%
N 398

Sex (voice recognition)?

|. Male 64.6%
2. Female 354
Total 100.0%
N 398

76.1% 77.6% 69.0% 83.3%
8.7 6.9 10.3 6.3
15.2 15.5 20.7 4.9
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
160 153 139 850
2.2% 1.7% —% 1.4%
8.9 34 3.7 7.3
17.8 17.2 18.5 16.6
289 345 37.0 30.9
26.7 31.0 259 28.0
2.2 10.3 1.1 10.1
.1 1.7 3.7 28
22 — — 28
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
160 153 139 850
[.1% 1.7% —% 2.1%
15.4 13.8 74 14.1
220 24.1 14.8 20.6
22 1.7 — 3.9
33.0 31.0 40.7 355
253 259 37.0 22.1
.1 1.7 — 1.7
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
160 153 139 850
70.7% 79.3% 75.0% 66.6%
293 20.7 25.0 334
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
160 153 139 850
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

QDS5. How long have you owned/operated this business?

|. < 4 years 23.3% 21.7% 18.6% 17.2% 22.6%
2.4 — 6 years 21.8 13.0 18.6 13.8 204
3.7 -9 years 9.5 8.7 5.1 10.3 9.1
4. 10 — 14 years 1.4 17.4 16.9 17.2 12.7
5. 15— 19 years 5.5 9.8 13.6 10.3 6.7
6. 20 — 29 years 14.7 13.0 153 17.2 14.7
7. 30+ years 1.9 14.1 1.9 13.8 12.2
8. (DK/Refuse) 1.8 22 — — 1.6
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

QDé6. What is the primary industry of your business?

|. Agriculture, Forestry

or Fishing 6.4% 3.2% 3.4% —% 5.6%
2. Construction 12.8 12.9 12.1 6.9 12.6
3. Manufacturing 4.7 9.7 8.6 13.8 59
4. Wholesale Trade 7.3 32 5.2 6.9 6.7
5. Retail Trade 7.0 6.5 12.1 6.9 7.3
6. Transportation and

Warehousing 39 43 34 34 39
7. Information 33 3.2 — 34 3.1
8. Finance and Insurance 5.7 32 34 — 5.1
9. Real Estate and Rental/

Leasing 55 3.2 1.7 6.9 5.1
10. Professional, Scientific,

or Technical Services 16.1 15.1 10.3 6.9 15.3
I'1. Admin. Support, Waste

Management, or

Remediation 8.7 43 8.6 10.3 8.3
12. Educational Services 0.7 1.1 1.7 — 0.8
I3. Healthcare and Social

Assistance 6.6 8.6 6.9 17.2 7.2
14. Arts, Entertainment,

or Recreation 2.4 2.2 1.7 — 2.2
I5. Accommodations or

Food Services 2.2 1.8 17.2 17.2 48

| 6. Repair and Maintenance
Services or Personal Care

Services 6.6 7.5 34 — 6.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850
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Employee Size of Firm
1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

QD7. Which of the following best describes the place the business is located?

I. Highly urban city 15.3% 14.0% 16.1% 18.5% 15.3%
2. Suburb of highly
urban city 19.6 21.5 16.1 259 19.8

3. Mid-sized city of about
250,000 or surrounding

area 14.9 17.2 19.6 18.5 15.6
4. Small city of about 50,000

or surrounding area 17.1 17.2 17.9 1.1 17.0
5. Town or rural area 31.0 28.0 30.4 25.9 30.4
6. (DK/Refuse) 2.0 22 — — 0.4
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

QD8. Geographic regions (derived from zip codes)?

I. Northeast 12.6% 16.3% 22.8% 18.5% 13.9%

2. Southeast 30.5 20.7 28.1 14.8 28.7

3. Mid-west 17.7 21.7 19.3 29.6 18.6
4. Central 233 239 17.5 259 23.1

5. Pacific 15.9 17.4 12.3 1.1 15.7
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850

QD9. Annual gross sales?

I. < $250,000 44.9% 11.0% 3.4% 0.0% 36.9%
2. $250,000 - $499,999 18.1 17.6 5.1 3.6 16.7
3. $500,000 - $749,999 10.1 77 6.8 3.6 9.4
4. $750,000 - $999,999 6.2 15.4 10.2 3.6 74
5. $1,000,000 - $2,499,999 7.3 19.8 22.0 17.9 10.0
6. $2,500,000 - $4,999,999 2.7 1.0 237 10.7 53
7. $5,000,000 - $9,999,999 1.0 44 13.6 214 29
8. $10,000,000 - $24,999,999 0.3 22 6.8 17.9 1.5
9. $25,000,000+ — .1 34 10.7 0.7
10. No Data 9.4 9.9 5.1 10.7 9.2
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
N 398 160 153 139 850
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Employee Size of Firm

1-9 emp 10-19 emp 20-49 emp 50-250 emp All Firms

QDI0. Over the last two years, has your real-volume sales:?

QDII.

QDI2.

I. Increased by 30 percent
or more
2. Increased by 20 to 29
percent
3. Increased by 10 to 19
percent
4. Increased, but by less
than 10 percent
. (Stayed the same)
. Decreased, but by less
than 10 percent
7. Decreased by 10
percent or more
8. (DK/Refuse)

o

Total
N

14.4% 16.3% 13.8% 14.3% 14.6%
9.8 9.8 10.3 10.7 9.9
19.3 17.4 24.1 25.0 19.6
8.6 12.0 20.7 10.7 9.9
42 5.4 52 3.6 43
8.9 54 6.9 10.7 85
29.2 26.1 17.2 17.9 27.7
5.6 7.6 1.7 7.1 5.6
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
398 160 153 139 850

Current employment compared to 2008?

. Lost 10+ employees

. Lost 2 — 9 employees

. Lost | employee

. No change

. Gained | employee

. Gained 2 — 9 employees
. Gained 10+ employees

NOoO U1 AW —

Total
N

4.7% 12.0% 16.3% 37.5% 7.5%
23.7 333 14.3 42 234
1.6 2.7 — — 9.4
32.8 253 28.6 20.8 313
16.8 27 4.1 4.2 13.9
10.4 20.0 18.4 42 1.8

0.0 4.0 18.4 29.2 28

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
318 130 129 121 698

Compared to your competitors over the last three years, do you think
the overall performance of your business in terms of sales and net profits

makes it a:?

|. Low performer

2. Somewhat low
performer

3. Moderate performer

4. Somewhat high
performer

5. High performer

6. (DK/Refuse)

Total
N

15.4% 6.6% 6.1% 4.2% 13.3%
6.7 2.6 20 42 5.9
41.6 42.1 347 333 40.8
18.2 21.1 32.7 29.2 19.9
2.2 224 245 25.0 14.6
59 52 — 4.2 54
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
318 130 129 121 698
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APPENDIX TABLES

Variables Defined
Demographic

Employee size-of-business
New business (0, 1 dummy)
Home-based business

Rural area (0, 1 dummy)

Struggling states (0, 1 dummy)

Sex of owner (0, 1 dummy)
Finance
Multiple financial institutions

Large bank (0, 1 dummy)

Credit score

Assets

2nd mortgages owed
Upside-down properties

Collateralized properties

Credit card balances of $10,000+

(0, 1 dummy)

Slowing payables (0, 1 dummy)

Heavy trade credit use (0, 1 dummy)

Purposes for which credit sought
(number of)

Natural log of one plus the number of employees
(full- and part-time)

0 = else; 1 = business < 4 years old
0 = else; 1 = business principally located in a residence

0 = else; 1 = business principally located in a small
town or rural area

0 =else; 1 = AZ, CA, FL, GA, MI, or NV, states with
highest negative equity in the housing market

0 = male; 1 = female
Number of financial institutions used for business
purposes (0 - 6)

0 = else; 1 = one of the 18 largest commercial banks in
the country

Dun & Bradstreet PAYDEX score (1 — 100)
Number of properties owned free and clear (0 - 3)
Number of 2nd mortgages owed (0 - 3)

Number of upside-down properties held (0 - 3)
Number of properties used as collateral for business
loans (0 - 3)

0 = else; 1 = maintains credit card balances of
$10,000+

0 = else; 1 = slower making payment than last year
0 = else; 1 = 25 percent of purchase or more made

using trade credit

Number of different purposes for which credit sought
0-7)
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Performance
Employment gain (2008-2011)
(0, 1 dummy)

Employment loss (2008-2011)
(0, 1 dummy)

Sales gain/loss (last two years)

Perceptual
Opportunities

Performance

0 = else; 1 = employment gain

0 = else; 1 = employment loss

bracketed (1 — 7) (1 = increased 30% or more)

Presence of business opportunities (1 — 4) (1 = lots)

Firm sales and earnings performance compared to
principal competitors (5 - 1) (1 = low performer)
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APPENDIX TABLE A

SumMmMARY Logcistic REGRESSION ResuLts OF THE DEcisioN To BoOrRrROW

(0 = ArtempTED To BorrOWw; 1 = Dip NoT AttEMpT TO BORROW)

Predictors B Std. Err. Wald Sig. Exp(B)
Demographic
Employee size-of-business -.285 .102 7.771 .005 752
New business -.129 179 447 .283 970
Home-based business -.030 193 .028 .504 .879
Rural area .026 A71 .022 .88l 1.026
Struggling states .093 .183 .257 612 1.097
Sex .509 161 10.043 .002 1.664
Financial
Credit score .0l0 .003 10.811 .001 1.010
Assets 443 ATl 15.906 .000 1.557
2nd mortgages outstanding 413 199 4.289 .038 1.511
Upside-down properties -290 203 2.042 .153 .748
Properties collateralizing
business debt -.565 .203 7.717 .005 .569
Credit card balances -1.407 .559 6.333 .012 .245
Slowing payables -298 .265 1.263 261 743
Heavy trade credit use -430 177 5.894 .015 .651
Large bank .159 .156 1.050 .306 1.173
Multiple financial institutions -215 .068 9.697 .002 .807
Performance
Gain employees -334 194 2.955 .086 716
Lose employees -.102 227 .203 .652 .903
Sales change 132 .045 8.484 .004 1.141
Perceptual
Performance .008 .075 011 916 1.008
Opportunities .053 518 1.585 .208 521
Constant -.652 S8 1.585 .208 521

-2 Log likelihood = 1026.561
Cox & Snell R? =146
Nagelkerke R? = .196

N =850
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AprPENDIX TABLE B
SummMARY REGRESSION REsuLTs OF CREDIT ACCESS (OUTCOMES)
(1 = ALL Crepit NEeDs MET, 2 = Most CrepiT NEEDS MET,
3 = SoME CRreDIT NEEDS MET, 4 = No CRrEDIT NEEDS MET)

Predictors B Std. Err. Beta t Sig.
(Constant) 461 .155 2973 .003
Demographic
Employee size-of-business -.080 .029 -.139 -2.762 .006
New business -.041 .057 -031 -712 A77
Home-based business -.039 .056 -.032 -.698 486
Rural area -.079 .055 -.064 -1.441 .150
Struggling states 134 .057 .106 2.368 0I8
Sex -.021 .053 -017 -401 .689
Financial
Credit score -.003 .001 -.125 -2.855 .005
Assets - 173 .038 -197 -4.600 .000
2nd mortgages outstanding A17 .065 .082 1.818 .070
Upside-down properties .034 .057 .027 .603 .547
Properties collateralizing
business debt .036 .051 031 .697 486
Credit card balances 220 .104 .089 2.113 .035
Slowing payables .099 .073 .059 1.365 173
Heavy trade credit use .023 .051 019 444 .657
Large bank 131 .048 116 2711 .007
Multiple financial institutions .028 .018 .064 1.522 129
Borrowing purposes 12 016 292 6.906 .000
Performance
Gain employees 123 .059 .098 2.091 .037
Lose employees 211 .067 .154 3.158 .002
Sales change .005 013 017 363 716
Perceptual
Performance -.04] .023 -.083 -1.778 076
Opportunities .059 .032 .085 1.838 067
R2 =294
SEE = .0486
F =820l
Sig. = .000
N = 507
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APPENDIX TABLE C

Summary LogisTic REGRESSION REsuLTs OF CREDIT ACCESs (OUTCOMES)
(1 = CrepiT NeEDS MET; 0 = CrepiT NEEDS NOT MET)

Predictors B Std. Err. Wald Sig. Exp(B)
Demographic
Employee size-of-business .282 .149 3.594 .058 1.326
New business .036 275 017 .896 1.036
Home-based business .326 278 1.375 241 1.386
Rural area .856 279 9.417 .002 2.353
Struggling states -.708 .283 6.236 013 493
Sex 333 266 1.571 210 1.396
Financial
Credit score 012 .005 6.705 010 1.012
Assets 770 .209 13.562 .000 2.159
2nd mortgages outstanding -721 329 4.799 .028 486
Upside-down properties -293 .280 1.089 297 746
Properties collateralizing
business debt -.145 .258 314 .575 .865
Credit card balances -1.781 .683 6.794 .009 .168
Slowing payables -757 361 4.384 .036 469
Heavy trade credit use .007 .256 .001 978 1.007
Large bank -439 239 3.362 .067 .645
Multiple financial institutions .009 .092 .009 .925 1.009
Borrowing purposes -562 .090 39451 .000 .570
Performance
Gain employees -931 334 7.751 .005 .394
Lose employees -819 .298 7.568 .006 441
Sales change .006 .068 .008 .928 1.006
Perceptual
Performance .285 118 5.855 016 1.329
Opportunities -.168 166 1.030 310 .845
Constant 485 767 399 .528 1.623

-2 Log likelihood = 467.742
Cox & Snell R? = 300
Nagelkerke R? = 400

N = 507
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APPENDIX TABLE D

SuMMARY LoGisTIC REGRESSION RESULTS CONTRASTING
Di1SINTERESTED AND D1SCOURAGED NON-BORROWERS

(0 = DiSINTERESTED BORROWER; 1 = DISCOURAGED BORROWER)

Predictors B Std. Err. Wald Sig. Exp(B)
Demographic
Employee size-of-business -.360 257 1.963 .16l .698
New business .284 439 418 518 1.328
Home-based business -1.009 434 5.397 .020 .365
Rural area 458 .378 1.470 225 1.581
Struggling states .145 416 121 .728 1.156
Sex -.282 .360 611 434 .755
Financial
Credit score -010 .007 2.088 .148 .990
Assets -.707 294 5.784 .0l6 493
2nd mortgages outstanding -.249 402 .383 .536 .780
Upside-down properties 1.323 438 9.102 .003 3.754
Properties collateralizing
business debt .948 408 5.394 .020 2.581
Credit card balances 2.826 1.357 4.335 .037 16.882
Slowing payables .140 .559 .062 .803 1.150
Heavy trade credit use .024 432 .003 .956 1.024
Large bank -.091 .350 .068 794 913
Multiple financial institutions 139 147 .895 344 1.149
Borrowing purposes .140 141 .986 321 1.150
Performance
Gain employees 799 461 2.998 .083 2.223
Lose employees 1.772 496 12.081 .001 5.598
Sales change -.009 1o 756 .385 .909
Perceptual
Performance -723 .195 13.735 .000 486
Opportunities -.054 215 .064 .800 .947
Constant 1.404 1.272 1.218 .270 4.072

-2 Log likelihood = 245.42 |
Cox & Snell R* =189
Nagelkerke R? = 316

N =298
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DATA COLLECTION METHODS

The data for this survey report were collected
for the NFIB Research Foundation by the exec-
utive interviewing group of The Gallup Orga-
nization. The interviews for the survey were
conducted throughout October and November
2011 from a sample of small employers, that is,
small-business owners employing between one
and 250 people in addition to the owner(s).
The response rate was 31 percent and the inci-
dence rate was 78 percent.

The sampling frame used for the survey
was drawn at the Foundation’s direction from
the files of the Dun & Bradstreet Corpora-
tion, an imperfect file but the best currently
available for public use. A random stratified
sample design was employed to compensate
for the highly skewed distribution of small
businesses. Almost 60 percent of employers
in the United States employ between 1 and 4
people; another 20 percent employ between

5 and 9. A random sample would therefore
yield comparatively few employers owning
larger, small businesses to interview. Since size
within the small-business population is often
an important differentiating variable, it is
imperative that an adequate number of inter-
views be conducted among those employing
more than 10 people. Hence, an oversampling
of larger size groups (stratification) was used.

Survey results are broken down in tabular
form. Separate results for the four strata sizes,
1 - 9 employees, 10 — 19 employees, 20 -
49 employees, and 50 - 250 employees, are
presented along with a population total. The
total is derived by weighting cases to compen-
sate for the sample stratification. Sampling and
weighting are based on a population universe
(2008) prepared for the Office of Advocacy at
the U.S. Small Business Administration by the
Bureau of the Census.
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